sdwinistration, and the General Nanager, ar Avtivg Denersl Vansger
of The slushe Balleond, Lb was Pelt that Bstimste Wo. & wae such the
mont sévackagonus, all Shings considersd. Fros the standpoist of &
highany 3% sorbises an wxesllent losation with froedon from Anter-
fevonen and low sast. From the atsndpsle of the Rellread, 44 pro-
vides & superior Losstiuy ot & sost to thin spprepristion of enly
any and & baLl willion dokiere &n sxeess of bhe lawest of the fous
entdoabon,  This sswesn sosl Mﬁwmi%w sonsldersd Lo sxpress the
Amproved valus of the old rallrowd vighbeof-nay whleh will be
whilined by he nighwsy. A

Axhanstive anslyses wers propeved and %wWa}y sonslisred,
Toe surpank vespest Tor fomds represents the sun mMm nider progent
i Yo nuosanlisk mu ropulte ndicsted in the Poregeing snsiyels,

dotin & Vopes,
Somnt sel oo of ﬁmxm Fow
Alaeks.

JOHN R. NOYES:gzge
2/23/L9

ot

RG Ile‘ O, o 'T@I'“M‘f'wnmg
Entry |~ E’: Classi &ied Files, 1907-5] «,
&QK 277 ' SOAIUDIY [eUOlEN aU) Jo SBUIDIOH patiisse|da] / pelsse;ou au} wol paonpoiday




Railroad Six Degree Line with Highway Seﬁérated
to Follow Old Railroad Grade -/

ALTERNATE NO. 4

TURNAGAIN ARM ROAD PROJECT

e
’ ‘
Jeerrta i

#) ’4i
LR Y )

v éf?\ vy ‘
P & i W g
\ﬂ.& o s V (?m

* Plus 15% for Engineering & Cont,

$ 7,902,61C,83 *

BETWEEN 415 5
INDIAN AND POTTER ; -
%@%{Ln#’v
UNY LINE PLUS "HY LINE-PROJECTED ;
Description Unit Quantlty Unit Price _Amount
1. Clearing and Grubbing L.S. Lump Sum $  25,000.00
2. T&T Poles and Lines to Move Each 77 $_500.00 38, 500.00
3. Unclassified Excavation & Borrow Cu¥ds 1,814, 564 3.25 5,897,333.00
4. Overhaul (500' free heul) Sta¥ds 5,000,000 0.03 150,000.00
5. Overhaul (500! free haul) YdMile
6. Select Material (Cushion) CuYds 100,000 2.50 250,000.00
7. Select Material (Culvert Cushion) CuYds 4,025 2,50 10,062.50
8. Unclassified Structure Excavaetion Cu¥ds 1,730 10.00 _17,300.00
9. Highway Crushed Gravel Surfacing Cu¥ds 52,220 k.00 208,880.00
10. Construct Grade Separation Ditches _ CuYds ‘
11. 2" Black Steel Pipe _Lin.Ft.
_.12. 12" Bit.Coated Corr. MCP Lin.Ft.
13. 18" Bit. Coated Corr. MCP Lin.Ft. 722 10.00 7,220.00
_14. 24% Bit. Coated Corr. MCP Lin.Ft. 3,500 12.00 42,000.00
15. 36" Bit. Coated Corr. MCP Lin.Ft. 900 20.00 18,000.00
16. 48" Bit. Coated Corr. MCP Lin.Ft. L0 30.00 13, 500.C0
17. 84M Bit. Coated Corr. MCP Lin. Ft. 102 80.00 8,160.00
_18. 1Inlet & Outlet Paving Sq.Yds - 20 50.c0 1,000,00
19. Highway Guard Reil Lin .Ft. 1,440 2.00 _2,880,00
+20. Railroad Bridge of Rainbow Creek JLump Sum  Lump Sum .100,000.00
+21. Highwey bridge of Rair_;bow Creek Lump Sum Lump Sum 15,000.00
_t22. Reilroad Bridge of Potter Creek Lump Sum  Lump Sum 52,000.00
+23. Highway Bridge of Potter Creek _Lump Sum  Lump Sum 15,000.C0
$ 6,871,835.50
1,030,775,33

Q,IIAN'I‘ITIES ON RAILROAD ITEMS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE PROJECT

L)

1. R. R. Ballast (in Jlace) Cu¥ds 37,750 $ 4.708% 177,425.00
2. R. R. Timber Ties (Treated) . Bach 43,600 6.00 261,600,00
E' Lay 115 Track Steel Track Foot 63,600 5.00 318,000.00
. Lay 704 Track Steel Track Foot 6,400 4,00 25,600.00
5. Ingtall Switches & Turnouts Bach _ 5 500.00 _ 2,500.00
6. Salvage Existing Track & Structures Lump Sum Lump Sum 120,000.00
7. R. R. Bridge at Indian Creek Lump Sum
' ‘ $. 905,125.00
Plus 10% for Engineering & Cont. 2.
‘ $  995,637.50

* Thig estimate calculated on a 28! base Highway.

RG Ilé?, O €6, of Tarritorieg
E“’\ﬂy qu}F Classi ~ied Fl&f\efﬁ; 12075}

Box 277

¢t

SO0y [eUOREN au 10 SBLIDIOH Paljisse|paq / palisselouN au) twoij paonpoldey



frg%f,,vimwmimw @mzéigﬁ,
oS

TURRAGATN ATR PROV

ay
COMPARTSON OBIOTHAL MSYTMATE T0 BID ~ REVISED BSPIMAVE i

T EETIATED LW BID | DSTIMATE LoV BID  DETIHATE  LoW BID
GRADING  GRADING  BRIDGK BRIDGHE GRADING & GRADING & PERQERT

C&D  IBBY 028,270 1,326,107 515,850 836,797 1,458,120 2,162,994

B B.BL3 200,380 470,024 430,350 920,665 630,680 1,290,679 / 1208

n 4.006 285,980 439,503 166,750  290.V36 440,730 780,518 f 66P

T P

POTALE 1,422,600 2,205,018 1,102,950 3,048,179 0 4,288,992 4 Y0P

Revieed
gﬁs&. on

5 "19.43 1,187,850 2,421,928 268,350  B15,000 1,456,000 2,936,928 A101%

TOTALS SHOTIONS &, b, B, ¥1, Fo 5,081,550 7,220,920 f 819

Ygtinate

¢ 134 ‘ 5,517,454 6,071,826 £ 260

et

GRAND TOTALS 13,870,000 16,432,779 f 44
oL, FUng, 11,870,000

Plus Conbingencies and ¥ngineer

@mm 5,062,779

e
@

RG 26, OFF, of Territories
ertry [—-B, Classified Files, 19075}
Box 277

o1y JEUONEN 5L 10 SBUIPIOH PAUISSEIoR / PLiSSERLN &Y Lioij|




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY :
DIVISION OF TERRITORIES AND ISLAND POSSESSIONS
: WASH!NG’["ON 25, D. C.

o

. FEB 211949

¥ % ﬂ‘ m&?m i ek ; S
nres o ot :
’m hing ﬁmﬁﬁ;ﬁ 33«*‘% ‘ o S 7"//5/f

Hy dear mr. %&Wé .‘ Ip/é“ﬁ
Ag il aver the ammmm zmy ﬁm following inforne- W

#lon iﬁ mmm*

@mem DATES

- Guartr Or.  X8.B59 S48 123149 fo,487,443 ¢
B omerta e |
Forbess G.518 80748

1,599,281 %

" Petepson Or. 4,016 8-27~48 123149 839,866 *
B2 Sridges Mot Opened  12-Z1-50 (Nst) 59%,360 ¥

2 Peterson Op- L
 Indten 19,45 21849 13-3.50 2,705,217 *

¢ Indtan-Potter ot Opemed  13-31-50 (Esb)7,502,611 *

* Imounts Snciude constmebion o

¥osver Impossible to mmgamm e vosd by 19-31-50 unless sdvertisg-
mmﬁ; for ’hm is ma&a 40 nesy fuinre vn Seoblon G.

nsaring and gontingencies. :

-
b

RG /lb DEF, of mi‘“ﬁ;%ﬂd@
entry l-E> Classi&ed Files, 1207-5]
Box 377

1 [EUONEN 94 J0 SBUIDIOH PayiSselpaq | palisseioun o ol




DEABON ¥OR RIGR DSYIMATE, SBQYION &

The spetilon of rosd betwesn Indisn and Potter is complicated
by stoep ook cliffs. The primeary item in the estlmbe ie for excave~
tlon and borrow of 1,814,564 cuble yards (mbetly rock) at s unit price
of $5.26 5 yord. The resson for this relstively Migh mnit nost is the

diffionlty of the terxain and the high propertion of rool, This amounts

Bo $5,807,333 of the toinl estizated gost of £7,903,610. The remsinder
of the engineering estimate is made up of smoh ifemp ss clesring and
gribbing, select maberizl, colvert pipe, hrldges avd sngineoving vosts
and contingenoies,

Sincerely yours,
(Sod.) T. W. Taylor

T, ¥, Taylor,
Sdminiatrative Officer.

TWIiyk
2/21/49

RG 126, OFF, of Territories
Entry |—B, Classiied £iles 1907-5]
Box 277

Aoy [BUOTEN 3L 10, SOUID|OH POWISSEISaC / Palisseioun o Ui

-
h4




om the Undlassiffied / Declassified Holdings of t

LLE Xog

1S-2.001 '$21'3 Porgissmin g~ Auva

Saverzl 50 ‘B30 19T DY

i

0

4//’S§
V c}wmﬁgww
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (i
Do

Government in ﬁhe Territories
Construction and Maintenance of Roads, Bridges, and Trails, Alaska
On page 642 of the Budget, in column 1, under the sbove heading, increase the estimate in

line 10 from ¥$26,692,000" to "$29,25h 779." and increase the estimate for contract authoriza-
tion in line 18 from "$7,000,000" to $9, 500 000."

L o | o 07/%[7



om the Unclassified / Declas(s&iﬁgdy;tf’lgld,ih‘g‘s‘ﬂ?f the:Natio

LLE Xag

15-22b1 '$31 4 Pryissmis 'g~1 A

Salvapwiz| 40 '306 ‘91 BY

JUSTIFICATION

Department of the Interior
Government in the Territories

Construction and Maintenance of Roads, Bridges, and Trails, Alaska

Turnagain Arm Road

Purpose of Road

The development of the Kenai Peninsula has ldﬁg been retarded by the lack of a road connection with
the central road system of Alaska, As stated to the Congress in 1948, a road around Turnagain Arm con-

necting the Kenai Peninsula with Anchorage and the mainland of Alaska is considered essential to the
development of this important area.

The Kenai Peninsula contains some 9,000 square miles of agricultural, timber, mining, fishing and
recreational resources and is an area of great potentiality. Settlement and development of this area will
be greatly accelerated by the completion of the Turnagain Arm Road and the Kenai Lake to Homer Road as

these roads will provide easy access by automobile and truck to the areas of greatest promise on the
peninsula, :

The Alaska Railroad now connects Sewafd on the Kenai Peninsula with Anchorage and central Alaska.
It has been the Interior Department's intention to abandon that portion of The Alaska Railroad between

« Seward and Portage because of its high operating cost, dangerous condition, and high cost of rehabilita-

tion. Without the road connection now under construction the abandonment of the Seward line would have
isolated the Kenai Peninsula.

Action by the Congress

The First Deficiency Appropriation Bill for 1948 made an appropriation of $7, 370,000 and provided
addi tional contract authorization of $M 000 000 for the construction of the subject road. This appro-
priation and contract authorization were based upon an estimated cost of $11, 373,000 for a road between

mile 58 on the Forest Highway from Seward, and Potter where connection is made with the Anchorage road
system--a distance of approximately 60 miles.

The estimated total cost of this road has increased to $16,432,779, based on existing contracts,

and detailed engineering estimates made within the past year for the work not yet under contract. This .

amendment provﬁieg for the increase of $5,062,779 in the total estimated cost of this project, so that
contracts can be entered into as promptly as possible and work on the final section of this road begun
during the summer working season of calendar year 1949,



0 S
ARy
i ‘/“
W< P
\J — e
< L~
2o e Statement of Contracts Awarded
()5% § and Estimates for Remaining Work
O
b % |
3?5? Code No. Location V ~ Mileage Cost
® .
B 2 C-D Mile 58-Quartz Creek 18.559 $2, 487, L3 *
nd E Quartz Creek-Portage : 5.513 1,599,281 *
preg g. F1 Portage-Peterson Creek 4,016 ” 839, 866 *
Bon F2 Peterson-Indian (except bridge) - 19.432 : o 2,785,217 *
= F2  Bridges - : - 593, 360
2 G Indian-Potter ' 11,04 7,902, 611
Eé . Total Cost of CONSEIUCELOR w.vv'vvrrsonereeenunnnanonnasns $16, 207, 779
Funds transferred to Public Roads Administration o |
for Location SUTVEY «...cvevvevuns R R e RO ‘e 75, 000
Funds allotted to Alaska Railroad for Engineering ............. o 150,000
Total estimated cost (Mile 58 to Potter) ................ L. $16,432,779

Available for obligation?

2

2 VT e N S ..... $7,370,000

e Contract Authority .......... vt iviiornrannas l4. 000, 000

g Total available ............... e . 11,370,000
g Additional funds required ............ N KA A $5,062, 779
g

3 Additional Cash requested ............... $2,562,779

% Additional Contract Authority requested.. 2,500,000

% Total increase requested ...........c..u00. . $5,062,779

.:_é | % Under Contract e e L
‘D 'd.




LLE Xog

15-2.0b1 '$2114 Porgis5mS g—] Auua

Salvariz| =20 '30 ‘9 By

B3
-
O
o
=)
e
(a3
X
(53
f=¢
H72 ¥
o
s
(53
Q-
[} S
e
el
QD
=
fzl
171
<
.
=
=2
a5
=_=

et

The revised estimate f

Cost of Construction

or the entire project is approximately 40 percent above the original estimate.

The following factors have been responsible for this increase!

1.

The Public Roads Administration cost index for highway construction in the United States
indicates an increass in costs of 23.5 percent from the time of the original estimate to
the last quarter in 1948. The cost index for the period of the original estimate was
133.9: for the last quarter of 1948 it reached 165.3. This index reflects the high labor
and equipment costs involved and indicates the major reason for the cost of construction

exceeding the original estimate.

The uncertainties of constructibn schedules due to recent prolonged tie-ups between
management and labor in the maritime industry have caused the contractors to increase
their estimates, ZEconomical comstruction requires planned scheduling. Major deviations

from schedule are costly.

Pressure for immediate construction was exerted on contractors for that portion of the
road from mile 58 (on the Forest Highway to Seward) to Portage. This was necessary to
get a road through to Portage as soon as possible because of the possibility that the
Seward line of the Railroad might have to be abandoned at any time due to its dangerous

condition,

More yardage of rock and dirt has had to be moved than originally designed.



e / PUBLIC ROADS ADMINISTRATION
o = FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY
p | WASHINGTON

In your reply please y :
refer to File No. C-1.6 January 24, 1949

/

Mr. James P, Davis ' ST
Director, Division of Territories o ' RN
and Island Possessions : 4/ A
Department of the Interior é&WVP: . [
Washington 22, D« C. : ‘ ‘
My dear Mr. Davis:
3 In accordance with verbal agreement between representatives -
of our respective offices there is transmitted for processing
standsrd voucher f orm No. 1080 providing for advance of funds in ..
amount of $1,211,808, the remaining estimated amount required to
finance the construction and engineering work now under contract
on the Turnagain Arm project under the supervision of the Public
Roads Administration. There remain to be placed under contract
the bridges on Section F-2 included in the Public Roads program
~ which are estimated to cost $593,360.
~Following is a summary of allotments and funds advanced for
the survey and construction of the Turnagain Arm project as of
this date. '
Allotments
Surveys. - ‘ ' % 75,000
Construction Contract, Sections C, D, E and F-1 4,283,992
15 percent Engineering and Contingencies 642,599
Construction Contréct, Section F-2 2,421,928
15 percent Engineering and Contingencies 363,289
Total _ ‘ 7,786,808
Financing ' .
Caéh advanced to date $2,575,000
Contract authority trarsferred 4,000,000 6,575,000
Additional amount required $1,211,808

The “transmittal of the voucher to the Alaska Road Commission
will be appreciated.

e 21
Ci;) - 67,62252%;? gﬁ%ﬁéﬂi“ Very truly yours,

; ’ ) ; ‘ :
nlbllin e Ty de /s/ THOS. H. MAC DONALD e

Vg o Commissioner of Public Reds N
é mﬁﬁﬁgEnclosure é%;@**“*“ : : Yl

s e i e O

RG 12,6, DFE, of Territories
entry [-B, Classiied Fles, 107-5(
Box 277

N 34 10 SBUPIOH PaUSSeIoaq / PaUISSEUN



& 2080 a—Revised

soribed by D.O. Vou. N6 oo i .
Jcofge?%?%?é U.s. VOUCHER FOR TRANSFERS Bu. Vou. No. ool
.wmEaioty  WuTWEEN APPROPRIATIONS ANDIOR rUNDS  BUNo gy
(DISBURSEMENT) ACCOUNTS OF
| Pepartment of the Intertor, Division of Territories end
U. S (Department, establishment, bureﬁ?%ﬁﬁw W ———————————————— DI'.,
To U. S...
: Teloryl Todimeapenpseblnind présatedininigiration ,
ORDER No. LA : ARTICLES OR SERVICES **'émx'r PM:E ‘ - :MOUNT
B - Cost er ollars Cents
Advenae of funds b0 Pﬁmw Bonds
Admind stration nndor provigions of
Sestion 601 of the Sconouwy Aot
approvek June 30, 1932, so smended
By Aok of July 20, 1942, for .
constyuchlion and maindensnoe of : ‘ , e
woode, bridges ond Sraile, Alodka ST 21,808 00
Umah :s:w:&mﬁ %t; covay current
obligntiong, ° min Avms Projech
RemittaIlce in payment hereof should be sent to— ’ JAN T onAn
maRY
W b

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION (for completion by the billing office)

LIMITATION APPROPRIATION
SYMBOL TITLE OF APPROPRIATION OR FUND TO BE CREDITED e— ‘ -
g@m@ """" 2@}_3 ""%%‘i}'ﬁkﬁ“‘ﬁifm%{'mﬁ BRY, WORKE AGENCY, PUNLIC e
= iams mm. tﬁmﬁmm%im axx& Maﬁﬁ of o AL, 808.00
; REgTa EpRTI T % - -

MEMORANDUM

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION (for completmn by the office billed)

. LIMITATION APPROPRIATION
SYMBOL TITLE OF APPRUPRIATION OR FUND TO BE CHARGED
Amount Amount
ALLOTMENT PRI COST ACCOUNT OBJECTIVE CLASSIFICATION
SYMBOL AMOUNT LIQUIDATED :
. : . Symbol Amount Symbol Amount
“Paid by check drawn on Treasurer of the U. 8., No. dated

U.'§ - GOVERNMEKY PRINTING OFFICE 16-—-37436-1

el

RG 126, OFE of Tertttories
Entry I~B, Classified Fles, 19275
Box 277

SBAILOIY [UCEN 8U) Jo SBUIP{oH Palissejdaq / palIsSe|oun ayj wol paonpoidey



, ,ERLLOSMD CHART -
' BREAKDOWN OF CONSTPUCTION OF

 TURNAGAT I A

RG 126, OFF, of Territorieg
entrty I~E> Classi€ied Fileg, 19075
Box 277

3]

SOAILOIY [eUOnEN o) o SBUIPIOH Palisse|daq [ palisselaun 8y} woij paonpoidey



MM i

PrWaranxef

rth Py

Il
AT

o
Pr Camphal] l !

TURNAGAINX 4ARM

STATUS OF JUKDS . MILE 56 “T0 ‘POTTRR . |

ITOTION LxxorE| 3s?. COST

Mile 55-Quarts Cr, |18.559| $2,U87,4%
Quarts Cr.-Yortage 3.51. 1,559,281
Portage.Peterson Or.|  %.01 819,866
Peterson-Indian 19.4321 2,785,217

Bridges 3

Indian-Potter 1.0+ | 7,902,831
%otsl Construction. 316,207,779

Tunds Pransferred for PRA
location Survey

R.R. Engineering
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST
(Mile 58 tc Potter)
TUKDS AVAILABLE

Cash
Contract Authority
POTAL

Ad&itional Yonds Heqd,
{* Under Contract)

Funds Trensferred for Alasks

75,000

150,000
$16,1432,779

7,370,000
1&.000!000
L 370,000
¥ 5,062,119

eI
2 -

2t

TURNAGAIN ARM PRQPOSED CONSTRUCTION
-ALASKA - |

Soxla  EOETS
s

.

. ") »

e R
i

Entry |—B,: Classi Fied £

Box 377

RG 126, OFE, of Tertritories e

) REVISED JANUARY, 1949

les, 120751 :

v BLoneN oUl 0 SBUIpIOH PoliSSeIRaE | paissERtn ad) Wiy padh




AT S v e,
. S

Harth My
g Portage~-Peterson Or.): 4.01 839,866 *
B Camphall Peterson-Indian 19,4321 2,785,217 *}
¢ : Bridges 593,360
g : Indian-Potter 11.0e | 7,902,611

AT A

N ‘E/'“ ] Z[/il-. (\\:Mn-( SN
: 1z

¢ .,« f«

Pt Mackenai L TUREAGAIN AN

STATUS OF FUwps . M[LE 58 ‘10 POTTER
NO. SECTION LENOTH| . %37, COST

Wile 58-Quartz Cr. | 18.559) $2,487,143
Quartz. Cri-Portage .513]::1,659,281 *

PrWoronzaf

Total Construction .. $16,207,779

TFunds Transferred’ for PRA
Location Survey 75,000

Yunds Transferred for Alasin

R.R. Engineering 150,900
TOTAL ESTIMATED ‘CO5T - $16,432,779
{Mile 58 to Potter)

FUNDS " AVAILABL

7,310,000
Y, 000

611:170:’300
Adaitional Yunds Reqd. " $ 5,062,779

Cash .
Contract Autbority
TOTAL

{* Under Contract}

‘Foresi Boundary

¢ oppeond.

TURNAGAIN ARM PROPOSED CONSTRUGCTION
-ALASKA - | -

Sasle ¥EdbED -
£l 3 3 M 38 Miles >
s o . F 38 o Wilutustars - u
Contei intarval 200 feet; o REVISED JANUARY, 1949

RG 126, 06¢, of _@H\mr';es : RN R I RSN S
Entry |-B, ClassiEied F/les, 1907-5]
Box 277 :

ot




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR |
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY : :
" PDIVISION OF TERRITORIES AND ISLAND POSSESSIONS
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

o1 dmm P Pavis <
momi T We wzw (Sgd)T W. Taylor =

HYood w& Gapt

Mosate, Bright, Stoddar e i
i I Mamﬁm ﬁhm% the 460 ‘W Sons

ﬁgm K&&M*ﬁ a&‘fim.

v
b4

RG (26, OFF, of Tertitorieg
entty |~ E> Classi Sed £, les, 1427-5(
Box 277

A g 0 S DS bR 4



DUl

shreboh shd the bridges &w sookion ¥ This m ?. e aﬁ’ WM
sonvenionds in the he Mw.p _

I m@a ngreod by a1l that the sstinate shmm ha mmm b
Budest thin month if posuible wi’&k the aim of gatbing 1% in the fiveb
doficlency appraprintion.

1 whated, and there was no dzm&mmﬁm e someone Irom PR
hould 2o te the zzmmm ﬁwwmm mmmgn 2 iﬁxﬁ‘ 5 ware
i&%&w& in the originel eetimete,
had osked Gaptain Ourtd b ‘vonis &

TWT.yk
1/19/49

£

RG 126, DFF of Territories
entry l~€> Classi &Fied £, test 14075}
Box 277

1101 [eUONEN 8L 1o SBUIDIOH PaliSSEioaq / Paiisselun Ly Woij:




4]

Iniltad

tﬁ‘u .Zﬁv
UNITED STATES L

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION
JUNEAU, ALASKA

FirRg
January 12, 1949

Mr. James P, Davis, Director,
Division of Territories and Island Possessions,
Department of the Interior,
Washington 25, D.C.

Dear Mr., Davis:

Receipt is acknowledged of your lett‘yr of January 3

transmitting the correspondence with the "Public Roads
Administration referring to“co

ntracts on the Turnagain
Arm project. ‘ ‘

PR

We have copies of this correspondence and of the bid

summary so that future correspondence of this type may be
retained in your files.

Very truly yours,

Lo

John R. Noyes,
issioner of Roads

Alsska,

RG 2L, OFF, of Territoriesg
Entry |-, ClassiEied F|es, 1907-5]

Box 277

et

UONEN 8L 10 SBUIDIOH POUISSEIDaC / PaUSSEIoUN B} Woll




UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION
JUNEAU, ‘ALASKA

SERBITGRILS Jamuary 5, 1949

Mr, James P, Davis, Director,

Division of Territories & Island Possessions, m
Department of the Interion, o
Washington 25, D, C. ot

7.-5%
‘ ‘i;/’:g/(gﬂd" "
Thig letter refers to the Turnagain Arm Road. g 77 £

: 7 : pﬁ’iﬁw I’l ~ ?
Pursuant to the ‘agreement between the Alagks Road Commission, The Alaska ;
Railroad, and the Public Roads Administration, approved by the Secretary of the
Interior on 12 July 19u8, the Alagka Railroad prepared surveys, Plans, designs
and estimates for 12k miles of road from Indian to Poiter, Alaska, which is the
only section mot yet constructed or under contract. These data were the subject
of a conference in Anchorage on 5 October 1948, attended by Colonel John R.
Noyes, Commissioner of Roads for Alaska, Mr. H. A, Stoddart, Division Engineer,
Public Roads Administration, Juneau, and Mr. R, A. Sharood, Chief Engineer of
The Alagka Railroad. ' :

Dear Mr, Daviss

The plans and estimates prepared by The Alasks Railroad provided for a new
line for the Railroad below or seaward of the present line, with six degree
maximum curvature and negligible rise and fall, together with a location for a
highway adjacent to snd forming a part of the same rightwcfewsy as the Rallroed.
Thig was found to be very costly, running to slightly less than $12,000,000, exd
was rejected on those grounds. '

Immediately following this conference another meeting was held by Colonel
Noyes, Mr. Stoddart and Colonel Johngon, General Manager of The Alesks Railroad,
at which it was agreed that new surveys, plans and estimates would be prepared
for o road location to follow a high line slong the mountain side above the Railw
road, and another to provide for a new line for the Railroad with the highway
following the old Railroamd right=ofewsy. To this was later added snother purvey,
plan, and estimate for a highway outside of and below the present Railroad right=

. ofwway. The first and third of these plans would not disturb the Railroad in |
any way, but, at the same time, would not result in sny improvement of the Ralle
road either.

The new plans and estimates were completed 15 December 1948 and a conference
thereon was held in Anchorage on 17 December 1948, attended by Colonel Noyes, Mr.
Stoddart, and Mr. J. T, Cunningham, Acting General Manager of the Alaska Railroad,
and others. Nstimates for the three new plans together with a revised estimate
for the original plan were presented for censideration and are given below. The
original plan is shown as Plan Noo 3.

e

RG 126, OFF, of Territories
Entry |-B, ClassiFied £/ leg, 19075
Box 277

" SOAIYOIY [BLUOREN 4U JO SBUIDIOK PalISSEIIaQ  PaKISSe|oun Sy} Wiol) paonpoiday



{{fﬁ;ﬁ..m.‘w___,Aw,w‘.«... i i e 1 L E
!

lir, Jomes P, Davis, Januery 5, 1949.

Highway ‘ Engiziaering

: Direct and Total
Estimate Numbep Cost Continsencies __Cogt
1, 28' Highway Outside , . ’ '
of Railroad $5,946,447,50  $594, 644,75 $6,541,092,25
2, 28! Highwey on Highline “ |
above Rallroad $5,430,720.00  $543,072.00 $5,973,792.00
3. Originsl Combined . ' ‘
Section (34! Highway,
6° Railroad Curve) $9,274,278.,00  $9°7,427.80 $10, 201, 705.80
%4, New 6° Line for Railw ' ,
road and 28' Highway g
on abandoned Railroad \ 09 s
Grade $6,871,835.50  $687,183.55 $7,559,019.05 7’

To Plan No. 3 should be added the sum of $1,146,282,50 for Rallrosd costs and
to Plan No. U should be added $995,637.50 for Railroad costs. These include the
furnishing of new ties and railes and the laying of track, costs which are not
chargeable to the highway and which it was agreed should be handled entirely by
the Alaska Railroad with Rallroad funds,.

A comparison of the four estimates discloses that Hstimate Noe 2 is the least
cogtly but results in the poorest road; that Estimate No., 1 is the next least
costly but alsec results in a poor road location subject to considerable danger
of washing out by wave action; Estimate No. 3 is the most expensive, although it
results in a superior railroad and road location; and Hstimate No. U combines the
sallent advantages of the other plans and alse provides a superior rallroad loca-
tion at a cest to the appropriation of only one =nd one=half million dollars in
excess of the lowest of the four estimates. This excess cost may very properly
be considered to express the improved value of the old railroed right—cf-way which
will be utilized by the highwaye.

It was the unanimous opinion of Colonel Noyes, Commissioner of Roads for
Alaska, Mr, Stoddart, representing the Public Roads Administration, and Mr. J. T,
Cunninghem, Acting General Manager of The Alaska Reilroad, that Plan No. U4 should
be adopted. An additionel appropriation of $5,000,000 will be required for this

purpose (exclusive of $1,000,000 required for railroad purposes such as laying
new track) . .

There is attached hereto a letter from The Alagka Railroad to the Commigsioner
of Roads for Alaska dated 21 December 1948 presenting an exhanstive analysis of
the data together with the recommendation of The Alaska Railrcad as indicated
above. There 1g also attached a letter from the Public Roads Administration,

Juneau, to the Commissioner of Roads for Alaska, dated 31 December 1942, cencurring
thersgin. V

et

RG /9\,6, DEF, of Territorieg
Entry |-B ClassiEied £/ les, 1907-5]

&é})( 277 : SONUOIY [2UONEN By} J0 SBUIPIOH palisse|oaq / paljissejoun au) wol) psonpoidsy



) ﬂ} {

f,‘@z i wet .

iy ;

o, (54 H
A % ! :
fyn R b | .
\»;:'3 ;f,g‘ " H

sy i

xf. James P, Davis, January 5, 1949.

o It is recommended that a supplemental appropriation of $5,000,000 of contract

L anthority be secured for the fiscal year 1949 to accomplish this work, Thig should
be followed by the appropriation of $5,000,000 in cash for the fiseal year 1950

to liquldate the contract authorization., It is desired to advertise the work as

soon as possible so that it may be accomplished during the working seasons of 1gh9

and 1950 in order that the entire Turnagain Arm project may be cempleted by 31

December 1950. 1In order to accomplish thig, early action to secure the nesded

fundg 1s reqaested.

The reason for the deficiency of funds is found in the general economic situa~
tion of Alagks and the increase in costs brought about by increased contract prices.
All of the work for the Turnagain Arm project has already been placed under conw
tract excepting for certain bridges in the P~2 Section estimated to cost $593,560.00,
and the piece of road from Indian to Poitter estimated by the Alaskas Railroad to cost
$7,559,019.05 and by the Alasla Road Commission to cost $7,902,570.00 which is the
subject of the present letter. The difference between the two estimates on the
IndianwPotter Road is that The Alaska Railroad estimated ten per cent for engineer-
ing and contingencies while the Alasks Road Commisgion and the Public Roads Adminig-~
tration considers that engineering and contingencies should be estimated at fifteen
per cent, which ig more conservativeé. A statement of funds 1s attached hersto ag

an added enclosure,
Sincerely yours,

/e .

John R, ‘@Toyes,
8sloner of Roads for\A¥aske,

Fnclosurssg?
1 Ltr dated 21 Dec 1948
2 Ltr dated 31 Dec 1948
%2 Statement of Funds

CC: Colonel J. P, Johngon,
The Alaska Reilroad, Anchorage.
Mr, H, A, Stoddars,
Public Roads Administration, Juneau.

Ced

RG 126, OFF, of Tertitorieg
Entry 1——&3 Classi Fied £, les, 18075

Box 277

“"SaAIUSIY [BUOIEN BU) Jo SBuIpiO paljissejoaq / pallissejoun ay) ol paonpoiday



eI ppes
oons
I8 prE orm

FIE 80 pres

Sy
5

i3
;]

B85 S8 Pobhe
e Ty

o
4

UNITED BTATES
DHPARTMENT OF THE INPERIOR
The Alasks Railroad

Anchorage, Alaska
Decsmbar 21, 19u8 .

Golonel John R, Noyes
Comni ssioner of Roads in Alasks

Alaska Road Commigsion
‘.mnaag, Alasks

Dear folonel Noyes:

E Reference 1s made %o the Memorsndum of Undergbanding reolating
ﬁa the songtruction of the Turnsgain Arm Road Project in Alsska
entered into between The Alaska Road Commission, The Alasks Railrosd
and The Public Roads Administration and approved by the Secretary
of the Interior on July 12, 1948 (hereinafter referred %o as
‘Memorandum I} and to the Memorandum of Understanding relating to
the same subjest (hereinafter referred to as Memorandum II) enbered
into bYetween the pame agencies and spproved by yourself on behalf
of The Alasks Road Commission, by Mr, H. A. Steddart on behalf of
The Pablic Roafs Administration and by Colonel J. P.Johnson on
behalf of The Alasks Railrosd on October 5, 1948,

In accordance with Paragmph 4 of Memorandum II The Alaska

Reilroad bas made preliminary surveys and tentative estimabes cov-
ering the cost of alternative road locations betwesn Indian smd

Pa‘b% sr as fellows:

B For a road Mmtimn outgide of and below the present
railroed line involving erossing over the railwvay at
Indisn and Podter in accordsnce with letter written
by Mr. W.H. Daub to Mr. B. A. Sharocod on November 19 .

and is shown ag Hstimate No. 1 on Appendix I.

B. For the location of & road on the mouma.ﬁ,nsiae above
 the present Railroad grade following the most prastic-

able and sconomical highline route between Indian and
Potter. This is shown as Dstimate No. 2 on dppendix I.

RG 126, OFE, of Territories

entry |~ E; Classi Cied £ les, 19075
Box 277

- sonIaly feuoneN auy jo SBuipjo palisse|oaq / palisseloun sy ol psonpoldey



Tor the construction of a parallel, combined high-
vay and rallrosd grade entirely abandening the
present railroad grade as originally implied in
Memorandum I. No further work was done on this

. survey after Memorsnidium II was algned except to
rovige the estimate of cost which ig shown ag
Bstimate No. 3 on fppendix I.

D, For a road location utilizing as far se practicable
the present grade of The Alaska Railroad requiring

a relocstion of the Rellroad and is shown as Fetimate
Ho. 4 on 4ppendix I.

_In the amownt of $5,946, W47.50 for direct costs and.
Bk, 75 for engineering and contingencies making & total cost te
~ The Alaska Hoad Oommission of 6, 541,092.25 4s for the construction
of o sbandard 28 feet gravel surfase highway roughly paralleling the
~ present line of The Alagika Railroad on 1ts seaward side at ‘an gpproxi-
 mate elevation of 28 feet above mesn sea level. ;

~ Thie involves the consbtruction of a rather tortuous road
below and fo the gesward side of the present railroad, having e total
pproximately 70 curves and a total curvature of 1,886% or more than
Complete circles, The dezres of curvature on the individusl curves
“zanges from 27 to 20° around roek polnts extending into Turnsgein Arm.
the gradients on this line are negligible but the expenditure of
$300,000.00 would be required for the construction of overpass structures
&b each end of the gection and additional H400, 000.00 for approach and
runoff fills on each side of each styueture or a total of $700,000.00
This is contained within the total vost mentioned sbove. -

 The main sdventage of this lovation is that the highway can
be widened at some futurs date to more adequately care for traffic asg
i% inoreases on the rosd, There is aldo less hazard of accldents to
the vehicular traffic due o 1ts location below and at some dis anee
from the rallroad, If is also relative economisal to congbruct but .
more expensive than the highway above the rallroad which will Ye dealt
with more fully in fstimate Wo; 2, = ‘

Thefmmaéamféréi concern over this location lies in the

probable sxpense in meintaining the geaward side of the 111, requir-
ing almost constant replacement of riprap rock hauled frem a consider-
able distanes in dump trucks. This method  gutomatically limits the
size of armor rock that ean be placed in order to protect the roadbed
slope and is likely %o canse a continusl maintensnce expense.

-
w

-Page Two-

Ra flé?, O FF, of Tertitorieg
entry |—h, Classified Files, 14075

&ax 3 7 7 : - SBNUOLY |BUONEN 84} JO sBuipjoH pelisse|oaq / pallisseloun ey woy paonpOJdea



 hibite the ;
 present line except at an exorbitant cost which would come from

Another disadvantage of this lecation is that it pro-
the yailread from making any extensive alterations o its

being required %o move its line into rook outs instead of outward

ag would be the natural course to follows. .

ESTTHATE NO, 2

I8 the amownt of 5, 430, 720.00 for direet costs and ,
$5U%,072.00 for the engineering and contingencies; making a total
of $5.973,792.00 %o the Alaska Road Uommigsion covers the construe-
tion of a sbtandaryd 28 feet bighwsy on the landward side of the
pregent rallrosd line and ab an eleyation ranging from MO to 450

- Teet above the present railroad grade. Tobel curvature on this

line will be approximately the ssme as that on the line coversi by
Bstinate No. 1, but the degree of survature will Tun wp as hish as
24%, 'The Iine yill also have grades up to 7% and traffie in Dboth
directions will encounter many adverse gradss. No major bridze
shructures are reguived. - : '

ﬁfm only advantags in mm@‘wu&ﬁmg this line lies in the
soonony of 1ts oviginal cost ag 1t ig the lemst expensive of the

four proposals studied.

The disadvantage of it mre so many that Dut a few will
be dwelt upon in this communication. Snow removal will be a con-
siderable problem as the road is of necessity in a location where
snow will fall while 1t will not do so at the lower elevation even
though the difference is not great. Seepage of waber from rook
seans will fresze and form emal) glashers alongside and over Yhe
road tresbting malnbenance problems and cavsing alditional hazerds
to be imposed on vehicular traffie. Ourvature is such that trucks
and other large vehicles will have troudle in negetiating them and
grales are now at the maximum sllowed for this type of comgtruetion,
making Toad redustions imperative for movement over this section.
The line is dangerous in that gquite s pordion of it lies on henches
directly above the railroad track, If g vehicle should zo over the
road, it would fall onto- the raillrosdiblociing it and cresting a
problem in the removal of the demeged car, Much of the road is
fhrough rock cubs and rock falls from the side slopes might endanger
traffic. In aldition %o this, rook from the side fills is lisble to
roll onto the rallrosd line. ,

| BSTIMATE NO. 3

, Covers two phases of congtraction. The first in the
amount of 9,27, 278.00 for the direst costs and $927,427.80 For
engineering and contingencies making a tatal of #10, 201, 70%.80

- Page Three -

RG 126, 06, of Territories

Ertry [-B, ClassiFied £iles, 19075/

Box 277

et

SaMUDIY [eUONEN ay] Jo sBUIplOH payjissejoaq / palisseloun sy} woy paonpoidey



ia :E'zw the vonstruction of the highwey portion a,na. is em@whia
to the Alnsks Road Commission while costs to The Alssks Rollrosd
smownting to $1,146,282.50 are divided inte $1,042,075.00 for
divent eonts and $104,207.50 for snginesring snd contingencies.
The total cost to both agenciee is, therefore, $11,347,988,30.
For this sun there would bs constructed s highwey beving s W mnt
roadbed pargllel to o railway line with s meximum curvature of 6°
and negligible gradients.

These two lines would have & common subgrade in an
entirely new location on the seaward side of the present railrosd
gnd the present rellrosd grade would be sntirely abandened, Total
curyature on this line would smount to approximatsly 919° and the
degres of mo individuel curves, totaling 26 in sumber, would
. range from 1° %o 69,

Included in the estimate is $204,000,00 for the construc-
tion of o combined rallrosd snd highwey bridge over Reinbow Oreek;
$52,000,00 for the construction of o rallrosd Pridgs over Potter
Greek snd $66,000.00 for the construction of s highwey bridge over
Potter Crosk, which comprisss the three msjor structures $o de

T This lim bas the advantsge of b very few curves of
Mw degree on a praocticelly level grade with axcellent sighting
ddebancee for both ruilroed and highwsy traffic snd would compars
favorebly with any road location in fkiw similar localidies. This
naturelly mskes it the most exponsive rosd to build which 1g ite
primary disadventege. One other disadventege iz Shat the 1ine 1s
projectsd across indentations of the Arm which is likely te require
some maintensnce on riprap rock Wt the railread, belng on the oute
side, is more favorsbly situated Yo perform this work than the
highways would be if they were located %o the gemward. An sdditionsl
advantage in this design ls that the highwey subgrade is 34 feet
rather then 28 feet wide #s is the cmse in sll other highusy
locations. The mdditionsl six feel was thought desirable in order
to obtain bstier clesrsnce between the reilrvesd snd the highway.

In the amount of- %,871,835.59 for direct highway costs
aml $687,183.85 for enginesring sud contingencies, together with
direct railrosd costs of $905,125,00 and $90,512.50 for smgineering
pnd contingencies, making s totel cost to both agencies of §8,454,
656,55 would provide o new line for the railreosd following the
gensral looation of the combined seciion covered in Dstimate No, 3
whils the highwey would oscupy the abandoned railroad grade.

- Page Fouy »

et

RG 126, OFF, of Territories
Entry 1-& Classi ~ed F|es, 190 7-51

Box 277

SOAUDIY [BUONEN Bt JO SBUIPIOH PalISSel0aq / PaYISSEIoUn 2y} woy paonpoldey :



. line by redusing its Sotel curvature from 1886

I

o This proposal would provide s rellresd lime on 8 new
tgrade; giving 1% a reduction of about 900° or glmost three

complote eireles in totel curvaturs. It would Bs on o Ppractically
level grade and would hsve a total of 40 curves ranging from 10 -
¢ in eutvature. The highway would them be sbls to utilize the
existing raillyond grade for its purposes.

_ Included in the highwsy portion of the estimate is
$152,000400 for the constrictien of railrond bridges over Rainbow
Creck and Pobber Creek as it is felt that these are p proper charge
to the highway gection even though they mre in the reilrosd em
bonknent, Ho bridges ars involved in the construction of the highn
way &8 drainege would be provided by large oulverts.

V This location has meny sdvantages for both the reilway
and the highway. It allows the reilrosd %o i.mgmva its existing
$0 1028%; redueing
the number of curves from 70 to 40 end reducing the naximum ourves
ture from 12° to 6°, It provides s line for the hishway which osn
be modified for thelr purposes guite readily and mekes svoilasble o
then » road heving s maxiwm curvature of 129 with s maximum grads
of 26. The highway is on the lendwerd side of the reilrond,
sliminating the expense of riprap and seswsll protection by highway
foroes. It gives highway traffic a precticelly unimpeded movement
over the seotion and ensbles all vehiocles to travel st the some speed
end with the same loasds a8 they can pass over other sestions of the
' line, slimineting a possible bottlensde through one of the most
difficult sections of the road betwesn Anchorpge snd Seward. $ide
tlopss through the reck cuts have hegome stebilized, lessening the
dsnger of rock fzlls snd the rosd is located ab ‘such & diptance from
the railrond thet 1ittle hagerd is involved o the other by sny
accident oceuring on either line. In the very few locations whers
this is possible, the verticel diptence between the highway and the
reilroed 45 not grest and the type of castialty likely to be susteined
in any accident of this nature will prodably Ve slight.

Qne great sdvantege to be gained by both sgencies snd to the
United States from this location 1s that the heavy investment made by
The Aleska Bngineering Commission in the construction of The Alaska
Ballroed is put %o » profitable use by The Alesks Roed Commission
because the present reilrosd grade involved the moyement of shims
1,500,000 cuble yards of vock and this cost now acerues to the benefit
of The Alaska Hoad Oommission. ,

Thege are the sstimates of cost and p brlef deseription of
the lines rum in mecordance with snthority contained in Persgraph 9
of Hemorendum 1. Hhe smounts of $1,146,282.50 snd $995,637.50 cover
the cost of placing new lines, éte. in pocordance with the terms of
Peragraph 3 of Memorandum II and ave separated from direct cosis %o
the highway for that reason. - «

- Poge Five w

bet

RG 126, OFF, of Tertitories
E*f\"‘”*y ’—'E’l Qlassi Fied £, l.egf 19075}
Box 27 7 ' : SBAUOIY [RUOIEN Uy 0 SBUIpIOK PalISSEIa( / PaliSSE[oUN Bt Wo paonpoidey



In sccordance with the terms of Paregraph 9 of Memoran.

dum I, representatives of The Alssks Rosd Commission met with
representatives of the Public Rosds Administration mnd The Alasis
Reilrosd in the office of the Qenersl Mansger of The Algska Reil-
rosd at Aochorage on December 17, 1048 to dlscuss these plans,

gpecifications end estimates snd to weigh their relative merits

mestings

 and disedvantages., The following persons were present at this

Col. John R. Noyes, Alasks Road Commission
Juneaw, Alnskes

H. A. Stoddart, Div. Fngiseer, Public amag Administees
tion, Juneau, Alaska.

W. B. Daud, Shief, Contramet Divielon, Alaske Roasd
Qommiss&on

lﬁ. M, Wwah. mktriat Enginesr, Public Roads, Mmd,

Alagkn,.

d. B. Reher, Ingineer, Public Ropds, Junesu, Alasis.

i. T, Sawby, Highway Engineer, Aleske Railroad,
Anchorage, Alaska.

B. B. Covey, Track mginaar, Alaska Railrosd, Anchorsge,
Alsslka,

¥. M. Shipmen, Resident mngmmr. Alsekn aumma.
Anchorage, Alasks.

A, A.Anderson, Assistant Chief Enginmeek, Alaslta Reilroed,
Anchorage, Almlm

B. A. Bhavood, Chisf Engineer, Alaske Reilvosnd, Anchorage,
Alagie.,

P. K. Nudker, Msisﬁant w Genara), Mannger, Alasks Rail-
rond, Anuharsga, Magks

Jd. 2. Cunninghem, Mtw Gmaml Hanagcr, Alnsks mﬂmm,
Anchorags, Alaglks,

After the merits of sach line wers studlied, 1% was mmai&y

agreed that the line coversd by Hstimate Ho. 4 was the best of i:zwm

gutmitted.

« Poge Bix w

RG 1206, OFF, of Terrtories
Entty I~E; Classi Fied Files, 14075/

Box 277

et

- saAolY elionen 801 jo sBUIplop payIsseloaq / patisse|oun sy} Woy peonpoidey :



Eptimate No. 1 was eliminated from consideration because
neintenance of the highway line outside the present railrosd is
lisble to prove quite high, due to wave metion on the embmskment and
he necessity of replacing riprap removed by ice mebion.

1% was the gonersl consensus of opinion thet the highway
above and to the inside of the rellrond (Hstinate No. 2), while the
least expensive to comstruct, would require heavy maintensnos to
keep the road in ocondition ané n force sf men and nachines would be
nesded to remove winter snov fall and glecisted fce extrusions from
the side slopes. The froe passsge of traffic cowld not be provided
due to the nature of the bterrein on which the voad had to be locnted
and faor these reasons this locatien was eliminated from further dig-
eussion. : ‘

. T wes thought that the origine)l combined section (Estimate
Ho. 3), while Daing the tdes) location, wee not Justified for reasons
of expensze slons. This location would hsve been the best had funds
been available and both reilroad and highwey traffies bheen in sufficient
smounts 1o jJustify the expenditure; therefors, it was decided that the
new 6°railrond line and the highway location on the sbandoned rell.
road grode (Estimate No. 4) combined the better Pestures of Hatimats
Ho. 3 and eliminated the disadvanteges of Estimates No. 1 and 2,

Therefore, The Alasics Rellroad ig procseding with plens,
specifications and egtimates for the construction of a new 60 railrosd
line on the seawnrd side of the prossnt peilrvond grade snd will prepare
the same information for utilizing the sbendonsd raliroad grade for
highway purposes in sccordance with Parsgraph 9 of Memorandum I and
Perograph 4 of Memorendum II.

The Aleelts Reflroad, in its rehgbilitation program, contiem.
 plated the repeir and reconstroction of its line between Portaze and
Fairbenks and inasmuch es the line between Pottar and Indien 14eg
within these limits, The Alsska Railroad sgrees that 1t will provide .
the emount now estimated to be $995,637.60 for the purpose of bearing
additionsl costs that will result from improvement to the reilrond
as mentioned in Parsgraph 8 of Memorandum I. o ,

- This pum 85 %o place new ties and lay 115 rail and ballmst
on the new gubgrade between Potter and Indisn and to pay for the re.
movel of the exisiing track snd structures on the present railrosd
grade, together with other items of a minor naturs,

The Alasks Raflrosd vill complete plans snd all specifications pre-
parstory %o calling for bids. No invitations $o dig will be lseved,
nor will any contracts be entered inte, unless specific authorization
therefor shall first be given by The Alasks Rosd Commission in scoord-
snce with Pavagraph 6 of Memorsndum ¥,

; tfpoa reaceipt of information as to availability of funds,

" - Fage Seven

et

RG 126, OFE of Territorfes

Entry |-B, Classiied F/les, 11075/
Box 277

SOAILjDIY [BUCTEN SU) §0 SBUIPIOH Paljisse|oaq / paisse|oun sy} woy peonpoidsy



~ Colomel Johmeon wrotie you on No
in order to speure th :

; e additional appropristion for this type of
ponstruction, The Alasks Railrend 5o sis: ;

vommi gaion J LRE & Joint request for the additional funis
‘ed. This statement i repented this time ag 14 1s folt that
its to be galned by Doth The Alaslks Ballroad and The
Commi seion Iron the construction of the line under
Boo U amply Justifies the additional fundg Yequired,

Bine erely yours,

dcting Gemeral Manager

~Pags Iight-

Y rorieg
G 126, OFF, oF Territorie
é ,\»hxy [_),E} i QlassiFed F I'est 140 7-5¢ ¢ sanoly [euioneN ay) Jo sBUIp|OH pelisse|oag  paissejoun sul wiol paonpoidey
Box 277



Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

LLE Xy

162001 ’931}:& PR 15510 ’q-; Aq_;.ua

Solvapwi] 30 ‘330 ‘9 BY

_Bstimate Maar

_ ﬁentiﬁgemziaﬁ i

Potal

1.

of Railmaﬁ

25‘ Hishway Gutolde

$5,§h5, W7.5 $50, 6ul75

§6,5,092.25

. , e:beve R&ilwaé

agt Eigh?;fay on Eighlind

| #5,430,720.00 $52~;3,973.‘ f

95,973, 792:00

"fgrzﬁnai(sﬁmmé o
Seetion (34! Highuny,
69 Raiirga& gme}as',

| Ss2m 2808 4927, ken.m0

| #10,200,705.8

§,012,075.04 $104, 207.50 |

et

 New 6° Ling for Heil~
rosd and 28' Hishwey

@ra,éa

on shandoned Raélm& |

%.smszs *5% #647,165.55 _‘:

- $7,559,018.05 | & 905, 125.04

Anchorags, Alsska
Decembeyr 21, 1948

V ‘Engimsring'

Hhe Alasks ﬁailread

torP¥



FEDERAL WORKS AGERCY
PUBLIC ROADS ADMINTSTRATION

Division Ten
Janeau, Alagka

December 31, 194g

; Oolonel John R, Noyes
Commissioner of Roads
f for Alagka
Alaska Road Commission
Junean, Alasks

Dear Colonel Noyes:

19kg, enclosing a copy of the letter from the Alagks. Railroad

Commissioner of Public Roads and will recommend that the Publie
Roads Adminigtration support the request for additiona] funds,

¥r. Cunningham!g letter is returneg herewith,

Very truly yours,

/8] H, A, Stoddart
Divigion Engineer

Enclosure

oriitorieg |
RG 126, DFF of ;sz“ : ; .
Entry I-B, Classified £, les, et sl SONIoIY [BUONEN B} 10 SBUIPIOH PaYISseIoaq / PaLjSseioun L Loy paonpos

Box 277



OBLIGATIONS -~ TURNAGAIN ARM ROAD

Existin G‘bliv tiong:

Swrveys Prior %o Contract, PRA $  75,000,00
Contract plus 15%, Sections C, D, B and F=l . 4,926,591,00
Contract plus 15%, Grading Section Fwd 2,785, 217.00
Alaska Rallroad Engineering, Indian-Potter
Seetion « : : 170,000.00
Total Present Obligations $_7.956,808.00

Estimated Future Oblisations:

Bridges on Sectlon Fe? $ 593,660.,00
Indian-Potter Construction . _1.902,570,00 *
Total Estimated Future Obligations $._8,496, 230,00

Total Actual and Estimated Obligations

to Complete $16,1453,032.00
Available Cash and Contract Authority - 11,370,000.00
Required to Complete : $ 5,083,038.00

* This amount ineludes an allowance of 15% for enginaering and con=

tingencies instead of 1076 added by The Railrosd and shown in their‘
tabulation.

et

RG 126, 0FE, of Territories
Entry |-B Classiied £iles, 1907-51 |
&0)( =7 7 : SalljoY [euonep au Jo SBUIpIoH payissepad / pallsse|our Ui Wwol paonpoiday



Prreeey

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

THE/ALASKA RAILROAD

i s i e i e e s i . 26

ANCHORAGE. ALASKA

iR §
FLy WML, ?‘M%@W‘

Lf&& 2/ m : ! : éiff % ‘

December 22, 1948

{yéuwt’\'/:; v
Mr. Jemes P. Davis, Director ‘ e :

Division of Territories and Island Possessions Lot
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D.C.

Dear Mr. Davis:

I am enclosing a copy of my letter to Colonel John R.
Noyes, Commissioner of Roads in Alaska, Alaska Road Commission,
Juneau, Alaska, dated December 20, relating to the construction
of the Turnagain Arm Road Project in Alasks entered into be-
tween The Alaska Road Commission, The Alaska Railroad, and The
Public Roads Administration. This is being forwarded to you
for your information.

Sincerely yours,

General Manager

Enclosure

@

RG 126, OFE of Territories
Entry |~B, Classited Files, 1907-5(

Box 27 7 ’ “SaAlolY feuonEN auy 10 SBUIPIOH patjisse|oaq] / PalISSeouN au) Loy paonpoiday



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
DIVISION OF TERRITORIES AND ISLAND POSSESSIONS
WASHINGTON 28, D..C,

. 4t -3 1940

ATH HATL - - . , . WW

%}m Jobn B, %@Wﬁw '
Wﬂﬁmw m’ m;m .fn:v Ala

sorrenpondanas for our files. o
. Sincerely yours,
(Sgd.) Tames P. Davis

Jamss P. Javis,
- Director.

Bralosures

 MTiyk -
12/31/48

126,06 ot Territories
égﬂy =5, Classi Fied Fi(€5, 1907-51

Box 277 | 3Nyl UOTEN 8U} o SBUIPIOH PALISSEI0aE / PaISSEIRUN 8L WO Paonpalday




RG 126, 0FE oF Territories
Entry =B, ClassiFied Files, 140751

Box 277 :
- eIV [EuOeN U} 0 SBUIPIOH PayISSEaQ | PRUISSEUN U} ol paonpoiday -



g . PUBLIC ROADS ADMINISTRATION

* FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY

WASHINGTON 25
IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE No.. _B=3el December 28, 1948

is failiad ﬁa?g

WWIERION DEwY. L !

mw&c&ﬁb‘? Davzg |90 |17y

PEC2o1948 . Yo 2

FERRITQRIES - , Flakuy /’Z / 2D i

Mr. James P. Davis Tofe | 2 /sp
Director “ : ‘ i 4 R

Division of Territories

and Island Possessions ;

Department of the Interior  FILES P

Washington 25, D. Ce. L

My dear MNr. Davis:

There are enclosed one copy each of tabulation of bids and
letter of acceptance from Division Engineer Hugh A. Stoddart to
the low bidder, in connection with Alaska Project, Seward-Anchorage,
(Turnagain Arm), Section F2, Peterson Creek to Indian. ‘

These copie‘s are sent to you in accordance with our teléphdne
conversation of December 9, 1948, :

Very + urs,

i
e

Commissioner of Publie Rosads

Enclosures

196 OFF, ofF Territories
égﬁ? l-)»lis, Classi Fied Fil€5, 1107-51

Box 277 ; . sanlUaly eUOTIEN BU} JO SBUIPIOH PRlISse0aq / PalisSerUN aul ol paonpoidey



FILE COPY
Surname:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
WASHINGTON

DEC 30 1948

R

Territories

Wy desr Me. Fleming:

bridges, snd traile, Verritory of Alaske, mm,m* 40 ro=
ion, the Mym

o
g ‘E % The First Deficiensy Appropristion Aot of 1948 {mnmu Low BRO,
= § S Both Gongress), approved Key 10, 1948, yroviden in part as followss

B T e R P O e
E r o2 % “Construstion sud meintenanse of voads, bridges, and treile,| .
— 00 Alagka: For an additional smount for the sonstrustion, repair, L7
% (l;-; B w amd mainbenance of vonds, %raoways, buildings, fervies, ﬁ}” -Ys
T =11 ;
Fo @

g L

maln am&w&,’m mm a&wm; mﬁ in ud

Anko contracte for Mrm;&mi mm, m’km;‘
“for the purposes of thie awm&mﬁm in an smow
oxcood M,ﬂ%,,%@m

V.

In erder o provide amhw%y for the ‘sontraot sbligationas for
work under the supervision of the mxm Roads Administretion in oone
neobion with the survey mat sonsbrustion of the Turnagain Am Projeot,

{as outlined in the Hemorandum of Understending dated July 12, 1048
bebweon ths Interior Depsriment wnd the mm Honda mwsmmmi
the eontract suthorizabion of §4,000,000 provided in Yhe wbove ack
Ls hereby trensterred to the Cormiss loney of Publie Rosds.

: & reguent for ravision of wpporticonmentis reflesting thiz transfer
will be submitted to the Buresu of the Budgets

Sinocarely yours,
(Sod) 3. A Krug
Baeretary of the Interiar.

‘ mmw Gemersl Milip B B‘im‘mﬁ . ‘
‘Federnl Morks Adminfatrator, ;
T Federal Works Agenoys

COPY FOR THE SECRETARY’S OFFICE
Y

12,6, 0€€6 ot Territories
ggﬂy l-—*@s Clasﬁs#:e;é Fules, 10751

Box 377 | sanUoiY [BUHEN 8L 10 SBUPIOH PaISSeIaq / PRLISSEIUN Uy ol peonpoiday



RG"l-i.(a ) C;M PE oF “ﬁ?r?‘}f“w{@g
Entry |—B, Classi Cied Files, 190751
Box 277




RG 126, OW¢ O@ Te’m’*f*f*mrmg
Cnﬂyl ~F, Classi Fied Fil€5, 120751

Box 277




_ PACE THREE UWKH

AND?C.NTINGENCIES.WHIC‘=AR"”
MISSI0 ; ~

14/i§1sz

- k U\”‘(“,’(.J\* I\""I‘V-‘r;.’; e ‘»»
gi"f“:‘;—? ﬁ Classi Fied F:z(*eg 1o 751

SAAILDIY euoneN au jo SBUIPIOH palisseldaq / paljissejoun auy woy paonpoiday
Bbox 277



1IS| ‘AND Posssssmus
‘WASHINGTON 25. DI C :

DEC 10 1048

mﬁ' M&ﬁa fm &mm,

o A tetstiation B
lon. a:‘a the hmﬂmg zmﬂu ]

1 %1&%iﬁ%w |

& necessity i‘ar an e miy doternination of Mﬁ Mﬁ% Ve
o me today when T miaaiwé& g letber from the Commis-
which he discusses the present situation

arred by kis mmw : amhatm with

"‘% mmi&w mm we must have
4n he ver the contrsch ob.

m Mmg%ﬁ ot this time the pevainis % |
pary bo W‘&%a mw}m m@x mntmx&% on ﬁm hm& of the
present estimated cosh, 1 see no a}.@emmiw pub bo :*aqaw&

mmzmw aubhority in tien of msah,

RG 126, 0FE oF Terrttories
entty I- —p, Class si Cied €5, 19075

Box 277
SaAoIY [BUCREN B JO SBUIPIOH pelissEoaQ / Paljissejaun auy wiol) paonpolday



1¢ you helieve it %o be lmp
and, deaide to

sash st this Sime,
of cosh, 3 have be

Please radlo me your de
the bransfer of the gontirask

{ Pubiic Roads A
mbraabs, 1 suggest
h tuntion by one of &

doubt in your mind as %0

; : ‘been informall
atkionsly, be ascomplished |

aministration acted in good faith in leb-
shat you hake schion at ones Bo relieve

he methods oublined, unless thors is serious

the propriety theraof. :

1.3

racticable 4o transfer the balance of
tronufer the sontrach anthoriby in lien
y adviged that this cen, if handled expe-
bout two weeks.

siglon in this mabter. If you decide bhab
suthority bo the Publie Rpads Adninlshra~

tion ie the bebter method of handling the transaction, I will prepare &

1atter of subhoridy from the Beeretary, in order to avold any unmaw

TWTIEMH: vl
12/8/48

RG 126, 0F of Tertitories
entry 1-B Classi Cied Files, 1907751
Box 277

Sinoerely yours,
(Sgd.) James P. Davis

James Po Davie,
Direchor.

SonIY [EUONEN BU} J0 SBUIPIOH Palisseaaq / Paisseioun au) woy psonpoidsy




